WRC-07 Informal Group*
Notes of the Third Meeting, Monday, 24 April 2006
1.
The minutes of the second meeting were endorsed without change. The Agenda (contained at Annex 1) was approved without change.
2.
Progress on preparation by the Regional Groups
Regional Groups have had several meetings and they are currently developing positions and input documents for the Conference Preparatory Meeting (CPM) to be held in February-March 2007.
3.
Particular issues of concern (if any)
Mr Arasteh restated the difficulties encountered when handling Agenda item (AI) 1.10, both in Working Group 4A and in the Special Committee.
4. 
Work structure of the Conference

There was unanimous agreement concerning the principle that each agenda item should be dealt with in a single committee (with limited exceptions accepted by all regional groups).
The discussion on the detailed structure of the Conference was based on the document submitted by CEPT and the preliminary agreed structure is contained in Annex 2 taking into consideration the following comments.

· Sweden questioned whether AI 1.11, or any other particular Agenda item, could be dealt with in a separate Working Group of Plenary – it was concluded that it was too early to propose the final arrangement. The Chairman clarified that AI 1.11 in Annex 1 (Agenda of the 3rd meeting) was a mistake and it should have appeared as AI 1.10. Therefore, USA indicated that AI 1.10 is also a very difficult item and it might be considered in a separate Committee or a Working Group; consequently AI 1.10 was put in square brackets with an explanatory footnote;

· Japan proposed that Agenda items 1.7, 1.9 and 1.17 should be considered by one Working Group; therefore AI 1.9 was  included also in the list of items allocated to WG5A in square brackets;
· IRAN considered that Agenda items 1.10 and 1.12 should be dealt with in the same group;
· meeting agreed that names of Working Groups might be changed at a later date depending on distribution of Agenda items between groups.

4.
Nomination (if any for the record)
· CEPT representative informed the meeting that CEPT proposed to consider Mr. M. Goddard (United Kingdom) and Mr. C. Van Diepenbeek (Kingdom of the Netherlands) as preliminary candidates for the Conference Chairman post.
· The Chairman (Mr Kisrawi) informed the meeting that he was also a candidate for the Conference Chairman position, this to be officially approved at the next meeting of Arab Group in January 2007.
5.
Next meetings of the Informal Group
It was agreed that the fourth meeting of the Informal Group would take place on Friday, 23rd February 2007 at 1800 hours (during CPM).
6.
Other business
The Informal Group Chairman indicated that RA-07 and WRC-07 might be shifted by one week (RA-07 would start on 15th October and WRC-07 would start on 22nd October 2007)*.
An up-to-date list of participants is found at Annex 3.
ANNEX 1

Agenda of the 3rd meeting 
(Monday, 24 April 2006 at 1800 hours)

1.
Progress on preparation by the Regional Groups

2.
Particular issues of concern (if any)

3.
Work structure of the Conference based on the following agreed principles:

· Each agenda item should be dealt with in a single committee (limited exceptions could be made with the agreement of all regional groups)

· A preliminary structure (in addition to the four Standing Committees)

a)
Committee 4
b)
Committee 5

c)
A maximum of two Working Groups of the Plenary:

c.1)
for Agenda item 1.11

c.2)
for agenda items 2, 4, relevant parts of 5, 6, relevant parts of 7.1 and 7.2

d)
A maximum of three Working Groups each for Committee 4 and Committee 5

4.
Nominations (if any for the record)

5.
Next meeting of the Informal Group

6.
Other business.










N. Kisrawi









Chairman, WRC-07 Informal Group

ANNEX 2

Proposed structure WRC-07

	
	
	

	COM 4
	COM 5
	COM 6 and/orWG PLEN

	WG4A: (IMT2000, BSS)

§§ 1.4, [1.9], 1.11, 3*, 5*
	WG5A (Mobile satellite and space science services): 

§§ 1.2, 1.7,  [1.9], 1.17, 1.20, 1.21, 3*, 5*
	§§  2, 4, 5*, 6, 7.1 (urgent studies BSS 22 GHz and optical com, Rec723, RES 951), 7.2

	WG4B (Appendix 30B, space procedural matters): 

§§ [1.10], 1.12, 3*, 5*, 7.1 (including 
Res 80)
	WG5B (Aeronautical issues): 

§§ 1.3,1.5, 1.6, 3*, 5*
	

	WG4C (LF/MF/HF bands, amateur and maritime services): 

§§ 1.13, 1.14, 1.15, 1.16, 3*, 5*
	WG5C (other space and terrestrial services): 

§§  1.1, 1.8, 1.18, 1.19, 3*, 5*, 7.1 (including urgent studies on def for HEO, HDFSS, 74)
	

	
	
	

	*) Relevant parts.


	
	


For further details, see item 4 with notes
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	Kosaka, Katsuhiko
	Katsuhiko.Kosaka@ties.itu.int

	Lewis, John
	john.lewis@ties.itu.int

	Luther, William
	william.luther@fcc.gov

	Lyubchenko, Stella
	stella.lioubtchenko@ties.itu.int

	Magenta, Alfredo
	magenta@rai.it

	Martin, Jesus
	jesus.martin@bakom.admin.ch

	Massima-Landji, Jean-Jacques
	mission.gabon@ties.itu.int

	Matsevilo, Liudmila
	emi@giprosvjaz.by

	Minkin, Vladimir
	vladimir.minkin@ties.itu.int

	Morris, Wayne
	wayne.morris@acma.gov.au

	Mueller, Angelika
	angelika.mueller@ties.itu.int

	Nakagawa, Takuya
	t.nakagawa@soumu.go.jp

	Nalbandian, Albert
	Albert.Nalbandian@ties.itu.int

	Obam, Daniel
	daniel.obam@ties.itu.int

	Olwero, Tom
	olwero@cck.go.ke

	Pasanen, Matti
	matti.pasanen@teliasonera.com

	Pavliouk, Alexander
	Alexander.Pavliouk@ties.itu.int

	Price, Larry
	lprice@iaru.org

	Rancy, François
	rancy@anfr.fr

	Rogozinska, Anna
	a.rogozinska@urtip.gov.pl

	Scarabino, Sergio
	sscarabino@cnc.gov.ar

	Seo, Jungsuk
	jsseo@mic.go.kr

	Seong, Hyangsuk
	seong@mic.go.kr

	Strelets, Victor
	victor.strelets@ties.itu.int
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	Vallet, Alexandre
	alexandre.vallet@francetelecom.com

	Van Diepenbeek, Chris
	chris.vdiepenbeek@at-ez.nl

	Varlamov, Nikolay
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* The website address related to WRC-07 which provides a link to the Informal Group, is as follows: � HYPERLINK "http://www.itu.int/ITU-R/conferences/wrc/wrc-07/index.asp" ��http://www.itu.int/ITU-R/conferences/wrc/wrc-07/index.asp�


* By the time this draft is finalized it is confirmed that this shift could be made (CICG could accept to start with RA-07 on 15 October, after consultation with the following conference concerned).





